100070/1/MN,10071/1/MN and 10072/1/MN (Hereinafter referred to as the Suit Properties”).
Marked as “MMM – 1” are copes of the Certicate of Title Deeds. On 17th August 2018 the Plainti
and the 1st Defendant entered into a sale agreement for the purchase of the said suit properties for a
consideration of a sum of Kenya Shillings One Hundred and Seventy Million (ksh 170,000,000/=)
a copy of the sale agreement was attached and marked as “MMM – 2”. Upon the execution of the
agreement, the 1st Defendant paid a deposit of a sum of Kenya Shillings Ten Million (ksh 10, 000,000/
=) and which required them to settle the outstanding balance after the expiration of ninety (90) days

[...]

10070/1/MN,10071/1/MN and 10072/1/MN.

b. He conrmed that pursuant to this representation, the 1st Defendant entered into an
agreement of sale on 17th August 2016 for the purchase of the said properties for
a consideration of a sum of Kenya Shillings One Hundred and Seventy Million (ksh
170,000,000/=). They were required to pay a deposit of a sum of Kenya Shillings Ten Million
(ksh 10,000,000/=) to be held for onward transmission to the Vendor on completion of the
Sale which obligation was duly discharged.

c. Further, among the salient obligations imposed on the Plainti were warranties and conditions